
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 681

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024

Coal reserves

  681# Shri Madan Rathore:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) The States in the country having coal reserves;
(b) the policy of Government, at present, for handing over the work of extraction from coal mines to private companies; and
(c) the private companies that have been allotted leases for the extraction from coal mines in the country and the details of the terms for the allocation of coal mines, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) : The state-wise coal resource as per the National Inventory of “Indian Coal and Lignite Resources” updated up to 01.04.2023 by GSI is given below -


State-wise resource of Coal resources

(In MillionTonne)
Sl No. State Resource
1 Odisha 94518.59
2 Jharkhand 87838.10
3 Chhattisgarh 80773.87
4 WestBengal 33933.28
5 MadhyaPradesh 32218.53
6 Telangana 23186.42
7 Maharashtra 13336.00
8 Bihar 5397.67
9 Andhra Pradesh 4171.76
10 UttarPradesh 1061.80
11 Meghalaya 576.48
12 Assam 525.01
13 Nagaland 478.31
14 Sikkim 101.23
15 Arunachal

Pradesh
90.23

Total 378207.28

(b) : As per present policy of government, the coal mines are being allocated for sale of coal through transparent and fair auction process, where both Private and Government companies can bid for the mine on revenue sharing basis.

(c) : Details of coal mines allocated to private companies is enclosed as Annexure. The details of Terms of allocation as per allotment order are as under:-
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(i) Upon allocation of coal block, the allocattee has to obtain statutory clearances from Central and State Government and operationalize the coal block as per time- schedule prescribed in Coal Mine/Block Development & Production Agreement (CMDPA/CBDPA).


(ii) The fully explored blocks has to be operationalized within 51 months and regionally explored blocks has to be operationalized within 66 months from issuance of allocation order.


(iii) The performance of allocattee, in development of coal block, is monitored on the basis of efficiency parameters/Milestones, given in CMPDA and delay attributable to allocattee leads to forfeiture of fix percentage of performance security submitted by allocattee.


****
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Annexure-I

Mines allocated to Private Companies

S.no State Name of Coal Mine Successful Bidder / Allottee

1 Chhattisgarh Chotia BALCO

2 Gare Palma IV-4 HINDALCO

3
Gare-Palma Sector-IV/8 Ambuja Cements Ltd

4 Gare Palma IV/1 Jindal Power Ltd

5 Gare Palma IV/7 Sarda Energy & Minerals Ltd

6 Bhaskarpara Prakash Industries Ltd

7 Gare Palma IV/6 Jindal Steel And Power Limited

8-9'
Gare Palma IV/2 & IV/3 Jindal Power Ltd

10 Datima Shree Cement Ltd

11 Gare Palma Sector-I Jindal Power Ltd

12 Jharkhand Ganeshpur GMR Chhaattisgarh Energy Ltd

13 Kathautia HINDALCO

14 Lohari Aranya Mines Private Ltd.

15 Meral Trimula Industries Limited

16 Moitra JSW STEEL LIMITED

17 Chakla Hindalco Industries Ltd

18

Rajhara North (Central &

Eastern)
Fairmine Carbons Pvt Ltd

19 Gondulpara Adani Enterprises Ltd

20
Urma Paharitola

Aurobindo Reality And Infrastructure

Private Limited

21
Jogheswar& Khas jogheswar South West Pinnacle Exploration Ltd

22 Rauta Closed Shreesatya Mine Pvt Ltd

23-24' Brinda & Sasai Dalmia Cement Bharat Limited

25 Jitpur Terri Mining Pvt Ltd

26 Sitanala JSW Steel Ltd

27 Parbatpur Central JSW Steel Ltd

28 Choritand Tilaiya Rungta Metals Pvt Ltd

29 Burakhap Small Patch Shreesatya Mine Pvt Ltd

30 Patal East (Eastern Part) RCR Steel Works Pvt Ltd

31 M.P Amelia North Jaiprakash Power Ventures Limited

32 Bicharpur UltraTech Cement Limited

33
Sial Ghoghri

Reliance Cement Company Private

Ltd.
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34 Bikram Birla Corporation Ltd.

35 Brahampuri Birla Corporation Ltd.

36 Urtan North JMS Mining Private Limited

37 Shahpur West Sarda Energy And Minerals Limited

38
Shahpur East

Chowgule And Company Private

Limited

39-40' Gotitoria (East) & (West) Boulder Stone Mart Pvt Ltd

41 Marki Barka Birla Corporation Ltd

42 Mandla North Dalmia Cement Bharat Limited

42-A
Moher & Moher-Amlori
Extension

M/s Sasan Power Limited (SPL)

43
Maharashtra

Belgaon
Sunflag Iron and Steel Company

Limited

44 Marki Mangli III B.S. Ispat Limited

45 Marki Mangli-I Topworth Urja and Metals Ltd

46 Nerad Malegaon Indrajit Power Priavte Ltd.

47 Mark Mangli II Yazdani International Private Limited

48
Takli-Jena-Bellora (North)

&Takli-Jena-Bellora (South)

Aurobindo Reality And Infrastructure

Private Limited

49 Gondkhari Adani Power Maharashtra Ltd

50 Marki Mangli-IV Sobhagya Mercantile Ltd

51 Odisha Talabira-I GMR Chhaattisgarh Energy Ltd

52 Jamkhani Vedanta Ltd.

53 Radhikapur West Vedanta Ltd.

54 Bijahan
Mahanadi Mines and Minerals Private

Limited

55 Utkal-C Jindal Steel And Power Limited

56-57' Utkal B1& B2 Jindal Steel And Power Limited

58 Chendipada (Revised) Rungta Sons Pvt Ltd

59 West Bengal Ardhagram OCL Iron and Steel Ltd

60 Sarisatolli CESC Limited

61 Jaganathpur B Powerplus Traders Private Ltd.

62 Kasta East Jitusol Developers Private Limited

63 Kagra Joydev Orissa Metuluurgical Industry Pvt Ltd

64
Arunachal

Pradesh
Namchik Nampuk Coal Pulz Private Ltd

   Total
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Mines allocated to private Companies under MMDR Act, 1957

S. no State Name of Coal Mine Allottee

1 Chhattisgarh


Khargaon CG Natural Resources Pvt Ltd

2 Jhigador CG Natural Resources Pvt Ltd

3 Barra BALCO

4 Purunga CG Natural Resources Pvt Ltd

5
Sherband Neelkanth Coal Mining Pvt Ltd

6 Jharkhand


Basantpur Gangaramchak Mining Private Limited

7 Tokisud-II Twenty First Century Pvt Ltd

8 M.P.


Dhirauli Stratatech Mineral Resources Private

Limited

9 Bandha EMIL Mines And Mineral Resources

Limited

10 Urtan JMS Mining Private Limited

11 GondbaheraUjheni

East(MMDR)

MP Natural Resources Private

Limited

12 Beheraband North Extn

(MMDR)

AURO COAL PRIVATE LIMITED

13 Bandha North Jaiprakash Power Ventures Limited

14 Maiki North Maiki South Mining Pvt. Ltd.

15 Arjuni East Ultratech Cements Ltd

16 Arjuni West Ganga Khanij Pvt Ltd

17 Gondbahera Ujheni MP Natural Resources Private Limited

18 Marwatola-VI JSW Cement Ltd

19 Marwatola-VII Rama Cement Industries Pvt Ltd

230


20
Pathora East Shree Bajrang Power & Ispat Ltd

21
Pathora West Shree Bajrang Power & Ispat Ltd

22 Maharashtra


Bhivkund Sunflag Iron and Steel Company

Limited

23 Dahegaon-Gowari Ambuja Cements Ltd

24 North West of Madheri Natural Resources Pvt Ltd

25
Kalambi Kalmeshwar

(Western Part)
Samlok Industries Private Limited

26 Odisha


Kurloi north (A) Vedanta Ltd.

27 Bankhui YAZDANI STEEL AND POWER

LIMITED

28 Alaknanda Rungta Sons Private Limited

29 Sakhigopal-B Kankili Rungta Sons Private Limited

30
Meenakshi West Hindalco Industries

31-32
Ghogarpalli & Dipside

Ghogarpalli
Vednata
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